Attachment 2
CITY OF GROVER BEACH
PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA REPORT

DATE: DECEMBER 9, 2014
ITEM#: 2.

TO:

PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM:

BRUCE BUCKINGHAM, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR
JANET REESE, PLANNER II

APPLICATION:

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 14-18

LOCATION:

807 SARATOGA AVENUE (APN 060-101-024)

SUBJECT: Consideration of a request for a Variance to allow a front porch to be permitted
within the required front setback.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission adopt the resolution denying the Variance.
BACKGROUND
The corner lot is 50-feet by 100-feet with access from Saratoga Avenue. The 599 square foot
residence was constructed in 1954, prior to the City's incorporation in 1959. In general, the City
recognizes that all structures that existed prior to incorporation were legally established. The
City uses the records from the San Luis Obispo County Assessor to determine what structures
existed prior to incorporation.
The residence was constructed with a 10-foot front setback and a small covered front porch (4feet deep by 7-feet in length centered over the front door) with a 6-foot front setback. Although
the minimum front setback required by the County at the time is unknown, it is presumed that
the front setback of the residence was in compliance with the County's standards. The City's
current front setback is a minimum of 20-feet. Therefore, the front portion of the residence and
the original covered porch are legal non-conforming structures (i.e., legally constructed, but nonconforming to the current standard). Non-conforming structures can remain indefinitely, but
cannot be enlarged. It should be noted that the building setback is measured from the property
line which is approximately 6-feet from the back of sidewalk, or 12-feet from the curb face.
Code Enforcement
In the early 1980's extensive renovations were made to the residence without building permits,
including enlarging the front porch to 6-feet deep by 25.5-feet in length, and adding a carport,
bedroom, and bathroom. In 2001, staff became aware of the unpermitted work on the property
and sent a violation letter to the former property owner requiring the removal of the illegal
structures. The extent of the illegal additions was determined by comparing the County
Assessor records and City issued building permits. It should be noted that the County Assessor
documents additions for purposes of adjusting property taxes, but does not confirm with the City
whether the additions are legally or illegally constructed.
Please Review for the Possibility of a Potential
~ None Identified by Staff
D Laferriere
D Alex
D Blum
D Long

of Interest:
D Rodman

Development Permit 14-18
807 Saratoga Avenue

December 9, 2014
Page 2

In 2013, the property was for sale and based on a public inquiry staff became aware that the
illegally constructed structures had not been removed. As a result, City staff re-notified the
owner and informed the seller's agent of the code violations.
In May 2013, City staff met with the applicant, who was considering purchasing the residence,
and explained the violations and that the structures needed to be removed. Subsequently, the
applicant purchased the property and obtained a demolition permit to remove the illegal
structures, including the front porch. In 2014, a second permit was issued to construct a legal
495 square foot addition. However, during the construction of the addition, staff observed that
the covered porch had not been removed as required by the demolition permit, but instead had
been reroofed andre-stuccoed. The room addition has since been completed.
Staff contacted the owner to remind them of the requirement to remove the front porch. The
applicant indicated they would like to retain the porch and subsequently filed a Variance
application requesting a reduced front setback. Staff has suspended the code enforcement
case until the Variance application could be heard by the Planning Commission. If the
Commission denies the Variance, the applicant will be required to remove the porch within a
reasonable timeframe. Failure to remove the porch would result in the issuance of a citation.
As an alternative, staff believes that the original front porch measuring 4-feet deep by 7-feet in
length could be reconstructed since it was legally established.
Data Summary:
Owner/Applicant Name: Myles and Cecilia Noyes
General Plan Designation: Low Density Residential
Zoning: Low Density Residential (R1)
Surrounding Zoning & Existing Uses: Low Density Residential (R1 ): single family residences
DISCUSSION
The applicant is requesting a Variance be approved to allow the front porch to remain. The
porch was illegally constructed in the early 1980's and measures 6-feet in depth by 25. 5-feet in
length (reference Attachment 2) The porch is not a legal non-conforming structure because it
was constructed without permits and did not meet the minimum front setback at the time.
Variances
Development Code Section 6.20.1 00 addresses the procedure and requirements for a Variance
and mirrors State Government Code Section 65906 (reference Attachment 3). Variances are
unique in that State law specifies the basic rules in which cities may consider Variance
applications. The Governor's Office of Planning and Research (OPR) prepared a training series
on Variances in 1997 (reference Attachment 4). The purpose of a Variance is to provide a
permit to waive or modify Development Code standards when the standard(s) would deny the
applicant privileges enjoyed by other applicants in the vicinity and in the same zone because of
special circumstances of the subject property. The approval or denial of a Variance does not
create a precedent for subsequent Variance requests since each request is based upon special
circumstances related to the site.
A variance can be granted if m! of the following findings can be made in conformance with
Development Code Section 6.20.1 OO(F) as follows:
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1.

There are special circumstances or conditions applicable to the subject property (e.g.,
location, shape, size, surroundings, topography, or other physical features, etc.) that do not
apply generally to other properties in the vicinity in the same zone.

2.

Strict compliance with Development Code standards would deprive the subject property of
privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and in the same zone.

3. Approving the Variance would not constitute a granting of special privilege inconsistent with
the limitations on other properties in the same vicinity and zone.
4.

The requested Variance would not allow a use or activity that is not otherwise expressly
authorized by the regulations governing the subject parcel.

Pursuant to Government Code Section 65906 and as discussed in the OPR document, there
are strict limitations on the use of Variances. Approval of a Variance is limited to specific
physical circumstances that distinguish it from properties in the vicinity and the unique
circumstances that would create an unnecessary hardship (on the property, not the owner) if the
current zoning standards were imposed. Therefore Variances are limited to those situations
where the peculiar physical characteristics of a site make it difficult to develop under standard
regulations. A Variance is granted in order to bring the disadvantaged property up to the same
level of use enjoyed by nearby properties in the same zone. Examples of hardships to
properties include steep undevelopable slopes and odd shaped lots.
Factors that cannot be considered when reviewing Variance applications include financial
hardship of the owner, community benefit, or the worthiness of the project. For example, the
covered porch for this Variance application is attractive and provides "curb appeal", but the
worthiness cannot be considered in making the findings in the affirmative because it is unrelated
to a physical circumstance of the property.
Applicant Request
The applicant submitted a letter in support of their request and photographs of nine properties
indicating the encroachments into the required front setback as measured from the curb face
(reference Attachment 5). It should be noted that the setback is measured from the property
line which is typically 12-feet behind the curb face.
The properties located at 416 North 51h Street, 590 South 101h Street and 384 North 41h Street
are located in the R2 zone and cannot be considered because the property must be in the same
zone (i.e., R1). In addition, the properties located at 691 Charles and 562 North 1ih indicate
encroachments into the street side setback, not the front setback, and cannot be used as a
comparison. Staff reviewed the four remaining properties in the R 1 zone: 546 North 12'h Street;
849 Saratoga Avenue; 857 Saratoga Avenue; and, 855 Charles Street.
The two homes on Saratoga are in the same block as the subject site and are most
representative of properties in the vicinity, which is one of the required findings. The residences
at 849 and 857 Saratoga are approximately 20 feet and 21 feet respectively, from the curb face
(i.e., a front setback of 8-feet and 9-feet, respectively). These measurements are contrary to
the information submitted by the applicant (14.8-feet and 16.63 feet from the curb face), but an
aerial photograph clearly shows that 807 Saratoga has the shortest front setback (reference
Attachment 6). The two homes on Saratoga are similar to the subject site, in that they were
constructed prior to the City's incorporation and are situated within the front setback. However,
the portion of the structure in the front setback has not been expanded.
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In addition, the applicant has referenced Development Code Section 3.1 0.070(8), which lists
exemptions from setbacks (reference Attachment 5). Specifically, the applicant highlighted that
'The Review Authority may approve a greater encroachment if a finding is made that the
architectural feature will enhance the building design." However, that section is intended for
properties that have a zero setback so that "an architectural feature such as an awning, eave or
balcony may encroach into the public right of way." Therefore, the section is not applicable to
this Variance application. Development Code Section 3.1 0.070(C) also allows projections into
the setback for certain features, such as an awning. However, the allowable projection is three
feet into the front setback, and since the residence already encroaches1 0 feet into the required
setback, a further projection cannot be approved.
Findings
A Variance can be granted if all of the following findings (shown in italics) can be made as listed
below. Staff has provided an analysis of the findings based on the information provided to date.

1. There are special circumstances or conditions applicable to the subject property (e.g.,
locat;on, shape, size, surroundings, topography, or other physical features, etc.) that do not
apply generally to other properties in the vicinity in the same zone. This finding cannot be
made because there are no special physical circumstances or conditions to the subject
property. The property is a rectangular lot measuring 50-feet by 100-feet. Although the
majority of lots in the City measure 50-feet by 150-feet, there are many lots throughout the
City and in the vicinity of the site that measure 50-feet by 100-feet. Therefore, there is
nothing unusual or unique about the size or shape of the site (i.e., rectangular). The site
also has the same sloping topography and the same surroundings (i.e., residential lots) as
lots in the vicinity and there are no unique physical features (e.g., in a floodplain or special
soils conditions). In summary, the subject lot is the same or very similar to other lots in the
vicinity.
2.

Strict compliance with Development Code standards would deprive the subject property of
privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and in the same zone. Based on
examples submitted by the applicant, there are two other properties in the vicinity (i.e.,
Saratoga) that have structures that encroach into the required minimum front setback of 20feet. However, structures that are legally constructed that have a setback less than the
current 20-foot minimum should not be the sole criteria for making this finding. There are at
least two residences in the vicinity of the subject site that were constructed with a front
setback of approximately 10-feet. If the intent of this finding was to demonstrate other
structures in the vicinity had a 10-foot front setback, then potentially any residence in the
vicinity could construct a residence or addition with a 10-foot front setback. If this were
allowed there would be no purpose in changing the front setback to 20-feet, since all
properties in the vicinity could demonstrate a reduced setback. The purpose of revising any
development standard (e.g., setbacks, building height, lot coverage, etc.) is to require new
development to meet the new standard while making the existing structures legal nonconforming (i.e., legally constructed, but not conforming to the current standard). Legal nonconforming structures are not allowed to expand and when the structure reaches the end of
its useful life and demolished, the new structure is constructed to the current development
standards.
The applicant also submitted two other properties that have structures that encroach into the
required minimum front setback of 20-feet. However, both are over 1000-feet, or three
blocks, from the subject site and may not meet the intent of "in the vicinity". The site
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located at 546 North 1ih Street was also constructed prior to incorporation in 1959. The
other site located at 855 Charles was constructed in 1972 and has a front setback to the
garage that varies from approximately 12 to 22 feet from the curb face. It is unknown what
the minimum front setback was in 1972, but the City issued a building permit for the
residence. Therefore, either the front setback met the minimum setback at the time, the
residence was inadvertently constructed within the required setback (i.e., illegally
constructed), or the City issued the permit in error (i.e., allowed a setback which was less
than the minimum setback at the time). If the residence met the minimum setback at the
time, then it is no different than the residences that existing prior to incorporation. If the
residence was inadvertently or illegally constructed within the required setback, then it
cannot be used as a means for justifying making this finding in the affirmative.
3. Approving the Variance would not constitute a granting of special privilege inconsistent with
the limitations on other properties in the same vicinity and zone. The R1 zone requires a
minimum 20-foot front setback. All new development and additions (including covered
porches) are required to meet the minimum setback. The limitations created by the front
setback are consistently applied throughout the City. Therefore, approving a Variance to
allow the expanded porch would be a special privilege inconsistent with the limitations on
other properties in the R1 zone.

4.

The requested Variance would not allow a use or activity that is not otherwise expressly
authorized by the regulations governing the subject parcel. This finding can be made
because the covered front porch in the R1 zone is an allowed use.

Conclusion
Based on the above, staff does not believe that all four required findings can be made in the
affirmative. The residence and the original porch are legal non-conforming structures built prior
to the City's incorporation with front setbacks of 10-feet and 6-feet respectively. There is
insufficient evidence in the record to support a further reduction to 4-feet for the illegally
constructed covered porch in the early 1980's.
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
The project qualifies for a Class 1 Categorically Exempt in accordance with the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). A Class 1 exemption (Section 15301) consists of projects
involving existing structures. The project involves a request to retain an existing covered porch
illegally constructed in the early 1980's.
ALTERNATIVES
The Planning Commission has the following alternatives to consider:
1. Adopt the resolution denying the Variance; or
2. Direct staff to prepare a resolution approving the project and provide the basis for making
the required findings; or
3. Provide alternative direction to staff.
RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission adopt the resolution denying the Variance.
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PUBLIC NOTIFICATION
On November 26, 2014, the public hearing notice was mailed to all property owners within 300
feet of the property, posted as required by City code and published in The Tribune. In addition,
the agenda was posted in accordance with the Brown Act.
ATTACHMENTS
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Draft Variance Resolution
Site Plan
State Government Code Section 65906
Office of Planning & Research Variance Training Series (Excerpt)
Items submitted by the applicant
a. Letter dated October 13, 2014
b. Photographs of Nine Properties with Reduced Setbacks
c. Development Code Section 3.10.070
6. Aerial Map Indicating Building Setbacks on Saratoga Avenue

RESOLUTION NO. 14-_
RESOLUTION OF THE GROVER BEACH PLANNING COMMISSION DENYING A
VARIANCE FOR DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 14-18 (807 SARATOGA AVENUE)
WHEREAS, the Planning Commission for the City of Grover Beach has received for its
review and consideration a staff report in connection with Development Permit 14-18 for a
variance to allow a front porch to encroach into the front setback at 807 Saratoga Avenue (APN
060-101-024) in the Low Density Residential (R1) Zone; and
WHEREAS, the Notice of Public Hearing was properly advertised and publicly posted in
the manner required by law; and
WHEREAS the Planning Commission reviewed and considered the proposed project for
Development Permit 14-18 at Public Hearing on December 9, 2014; and
WHEREAS, the Planning Commission for the City of Grover Beach in its independent
judgment make the following findings of denial in accordance with Development Code Section
6.20.1 OO(F) based on all written documentation and oral testimony that comprised the
administrative record as follows:

1.

There are no special circumstances or conditions applicable to the subject property
(e.g., location, shape, size, surroundings, topography, or other physical features, etc.)
that do not apply generally to other properties in the vicinity in the same zone. There are
no special physical circumstances or conditions that exists on the subject property. The
property is a rectangular lot measuring 50-feet by 100-feet. There are many lots
throughout the City and in the vicinity of the site that measure 50-feet by 100-feet.
Therefore, there is nothing unusual or unique about the size or shape of the site. The
site also has the same sloping topography and the same surroundings (i.e., other
residential lots) as lots in the vicinity and there are no unique physical features (e.g., in a
floodplain or special soils conditions).

2.

Strict compliance with Development Code standards would not deprive the subject
property of privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and in the same zone.
There is insufficient evidence in the record to demonstrate that strict compliance with the
current front setback would deprive the subject site of privileges enjoyed by other
properties in the vicinity. Based on examples submitted by the applicant, there are two
other properties in the vicinity (i.e., on Saratoga Avenue within the same block) that have
structures that encroach into the required minimum front setback of 20-feet. Both
structures located at 849 and 857 Saratoga were legally constructed and have front
setbacks of approximately 8 and 9-feet, respectively. The subject site has a 6-foot legal
non-conforming front setback and is requesting a variance to allow a 4-foot setback for
an existing covered front porch that was illegally constructed in the 1980's and is not a
legal non-conforming structure. Therefore, the subject site already has a setback that is
less than the other two properties and would provide the subject property with a privilege
that is not enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity.
The applicant also submitted two other properties that have structures that encroach into
the required minimum front setback of 20-feet. However, both are over 1000-feet, or
three blocks, from the subject site and do not meet the criteria for being in the vicinity of
the subject site. Further, both structures are legal non-conforming and cannot increase
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PC Resolution No. 14807 Saratoga Avenue

the encroachment into the front setback consistent with the two residences at 849 and
857 Saratoga Avenue.
3.

Approving the Variance would constitute a granting of special privilege inconsistent with
the limitations on other properties in the same vicinity and zone. The R1 zone requires a
minimum 20-foot front setback. All new development and additions (including covered
porches) are required to meet the minimum 20-foot front setback. The limitations
created by the front setback are consistently applied throughout the City. Therefore,
approving a Variance to allow the expanded porch would be a special privilege
inconsistent with the limitations on other properties in the R 1 zone.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Planning Commission of the City of
Grover Beach DOES HEREBY DENY the Variance for Development Permit 14-18.

On motion by Commissioner _ _ _ , seconded by Commissioner _ _ _ _ , and on
the following roll-call vote, to wit:
AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

Commissioners
Commissioners
Commissioners
Commissioners

the foregoing RESOLUTION NO. 14-_ was PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED at a
Regular Meeting of the City of Grover Beach Planning Commission on this gth day of December,
2014.

JOHN LAFERRIERE, CHAIR

Attest:

BRUCE BUCKINGHAM, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR
SECRETARY TO THE PLANNING COMMISSION
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STATE GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 65906
65906.
Variances from the terms of the zoning ordinances shall be
granted only when, because of special circumstances applicable to the
property, including size, shape, topography, location or
surroundings, the strict application of the zoning ordinance deprives
such property of privileges enjoyed by other property in the
vicinity and under identical zoning classification.
Any variance granted shall be subject to such conditions as will
assure that the adjustment thereby authorized shall not constitute a
grant of special privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon
other properties in the vicinity and zone in which such property is
situated.
A variance shall not be granted for a parcel of property which
authorizes a use or activity which is not otherwise expressly
authorized by the zone regulation governing the parcel of property.
The provisions of this section shall not apply to conditional use
permits.

Excerpts from:

e
Governor':o; OfflcfJ of Pl;~nnl11g and Resm1rd1

1400 Tenth Street • Sacramento, CA 95814 • 916·445·06 l J

July 1997
WHAT IS A VARIANCE?
Simply put, a variance is a limited exception to the usual requirements of local zoning. As the
following discussion will explain, when a city or county is confronted with development on an
unusual piece of property, the variance procedure can lend some flexibility to the usual
standards of the zoning ordinance. Approval of a variance allows the property owner "to use his
property in a manner basically consistent with the established regulations with such minor
variations as will place him in parity with other property owners in the same zone" (Longtin's
California Land Use, 2nd edition).
LIMITATIONS ON THE COMMON VARIANCES
Pursuant to Section 65906, a variance may be granted when:
(1) there are specific physical circumstances that distinguish the project site from its
surroundings; and
(2) these unique circumstances would create an unnecessary hardship for the applicant if the
usual zoning standards were imposed.
Variances are limited to those situations where the peculiar physical characteristics of a site
make it difficult to develop under standard regulations. A variance is granted in order to bring
the disadvantaged property up to the level of use enjoyed by nearby properties in the same
zone. For instance, where the steep rear portion of a residential lot makes the site otherwise
undevelopable, a variance might be approved to reduce the front yard setback and thereby
create sufficient room for a home on the lot. Similarly, a parcel's shape might preclude
construction of a garage unless side yard setback requirements are reduced by approval of a
variance.
Review of a proposed variance must be limited solely to the physical circumstances of the
property. "The standard of hardship with regard to applications for variances relates to the
property, not to the person who owns it" (California Zoning Practice, Hagman, et al.). Financial
hardship, community benefit, or the worthiness of the project are not considerations in
determining whether to approve a variance (Orinda Association v. Board of Supervisors ( 1986)
182 Cai.App. 3d 1145). As California Zoning Practice succinctly explains, "[t]he test of bringing
property to parity is based on equality of the property rather than equality of the owners."
(emphasis added)
Furthermore, consideration of a variance must focus upon the zoning standard or standards
from which an exception is being requested. "[A] variance applicant may not earn immunity from
one code provision merely by overcompliance with others. Otherwise, the board charged with
reviewing development proposals 'would then be empowered to decide which code provisions

to enforce in any given case; that power does not properly repose in any administrative tribunal'
(Broadway, Laguna Assn. v. Board of Permit Appeals (1967) 66 Cal.2d 767)." (Orinda
Association v. Board of Supervisors, supra).
Variances are only for use in unusual, individual circumstances. There is no basis for granting a
variance if the circumstances of the project site cannot be distinguished from those on
surrounding lots. For example, all things being equal, in a subdivision where lots are uniformly
40 feet wide, there is no basis for allowing one lot to be developed with reduced side yard
setbacks.
Conditions must be imposed on a variance when necessary to avoid granting the applicant a
special privilege. As will be discussed later, these conditions must be reasonably related to the
development being authorized.
A variance does not change the zoning of the project site, so it cannot permit uses other than
those already allowed under existing zoning. Section 65906 prohibits the approval of "use
variances." Nor is a variance intended to be used in place of design review standards. The law
does not intend that every or even one-quarter of the properties on a block be granted the same
kind of variance. If development within a particular area is commonly leading to requests for
consideration of variances, then the city or county should reassess the standards of the
applicable zone and, if necessary, change them.
At the same time, the approval or denial of a variance does not create a precedent for
subsequent variance requests. Because each variance is based upon special circumstances
relating to the site for which it is proposed, the past grant or denial of variances for other
properties in the area does not mandate similar action on the part of the hearing body (Miller v.
Board of Supervisors of Santa Barbara County (1981) 122 Cai.App.3d 539).
The applicant for a variance bears the burden of proving that special circumstances exist to
justify its granting (PM/ Mortgage Ins. Co. v. City of Pacific Grove (1982) 128 Cai.App.3d 724).
The hearing body must not approve a variance unless it can make written findings, supported by
substantial evidence in the record, that the variance meets the criteria of Section 65906.
A variance runs with the land. Subsequent owners of the land continue to enjoy the variance.
The original land owner cannot transfer the variance to another site, nor can the local agency
approve a variance on the condition that it remain owned by a particular person (Cohn v. County
Board of Supervisors (1955) 135 Cai.App.2d 180).
VARIANCE FINDINGS
When approving a variance, the hearing body must make "findings of fact" to support its action
(Topanga Association for a Scenic Community v. County of Los Angeles (1974) 11 C. 3d 506).
The agency must also make the findings required by the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) and by local ordinance, if any.
Findings are important. They explain the hearing body's reasons for approving the proposal
before it. The purpose for making findings is to "bridge the analytical gap between the raw
evidence and ultimate decision" (Topanga, supra). In the event that the decision is challenged,
a court will examine the evidence embodied in the findings to determine whether the hearing
body abused its discretion when acting on the variance. An abuse of discretion will be found
when the agency did not proceed in a manner prescribed by law, when the decision is not

supported by findings, and when the findings are not supported by evidence in the
administrative record.
Variance findings must describe the special circumstances that physically differentiate the
project site from its neighbors. Further, the findings must specify the "unnecessary hardship"
that would result from these circumstances in the event that a variance was not approved.
Defensible findings are based on the pertinent evidence that was available to the
decisionmakers. Findings should be more than a mere recitation of statutory requirements; they
must provide the factual basis that leads to the conclusion drawn by the approving agency.
In the absence of findings, approval of the variance "would [amount] to the kind of 'special
privilege' explicitly prohibited by Government Code section 65906." (Orinda Association v.
Board of Supervisors, supra) For a detailed discussion of findings requirements, see OPR's
publication entitled Bridging the Gap.
EXAMPLES
The following court cases illustrate when it may be proper to grant a variance and when it may
not be. These cases are illustrations only and should not be used as the sole basis for granting
or denying a variance.
Cases Overturning Variance Approvals
Special Circumstances
Subsoil conditions that would increase the cost of building a high-rise and reduce its anticipated
income, but which were common to similar high-rise structures, were not "special
circumstances" sufficient to support the grant of a variance (Broadway, Laguna, Etc. Assn. v.
Board of Permit Appeals (1967) 66 C.2d 767). The court reversed the city's approval.
Where a showing could not be made that special circumstances existed sufficient to distinguish
the subject property from its neighbors, the city was not required to issue a variance (PM!
Mortgage Ins. Co. v. City of Pacific Grove (1981) 128 Cai.App.3d 724).
Desirable project design, community benefit, and the alleged superiority of the proposed design
to development under existing zoning regulations were irrelevant for purposes of judging
whether or not to grant a variance (Orinda Assn. v. Board of Supervisors (1986) 182 Cai.App.3d
1145). The court held that a building height variance could not be granted, regardless of the
alleged benefits of the project, absent a finding detailing the special circumstances that justified
its issuance.

Distinction of the Site From its Surroundings
A variance allowing a 96-space mobilehome park on 28 acres in a mountainous area that was
zoned for single residences on 1-acre minimum lots was overturned because the county's
findings only described the subject property and not the conditions which distinguished it from
surrounding properties (Topanga Assn. for a Scenic Community v. County of Los Angeles
91974) 11 C.3d 506).
Unnecessary Hardship
Self-induced hardship is not grounds for variance approval. Voluntary sale of an adjoining parcel
of land leaving a remainder parcel that was too small for the intended purpose was not an
"unnecessary hardship" for purposes of granting a variance (Town of Atherton v. Templeton
(1961) 198 Cai.App.2d 146.

13 October 2014

To: City of Grover Beach Building Department
From: Myles Noyes
Subject: Variance Request For Front Porch 807 Saratoga Avenue

The purpose of this request is to allow the front porch structure that was
constructed without a permit to remain even though it encroaches upon the front
property setback. The structure has been in existence for over 20 years and it
enhances the design of the home. We would like to be afforded the same
privileges as other homeowners in the neighborhood whose properties appear to
project into the front yard setback of their lots in a n amount equal to or greater
than the subject property. The removal of the porch structure would detract
from the look of the home and neighborhood. Also noteworthy is that the home
received the City of Grover Beach's Beautification Award several years ago. Thank
you for your consideration of this request.
Sincerely,

849 Saratoga Ave 14.8 Ft.
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3.10.070

Standards for All Development and Land Uses

ventilation and direct sunlight; separation between potentially conflicting activities;
and space for privacy, landscaping and recreation.
B.

Setback requirements.
1.

Minimum setbacks for all structures. Each structure shall comply with the front.
interior side. street side, and rear setback requirements of the applicable zone as
established In Chapter 2 (Zones and Allowable Land Uses), except:

2.

a.

Where a different setback requirement is established for a specific land use
by Chapter 4 (Standards for Specific Development and Land Uses);

b.

As otherwise provided by this Section.

Exemptions from setback requirements. The minimum setback requirements of
this Development Code do not apply to the following:
a.

A projection into a required setback allowed by Subsection C.

b.

Fences and walls as specified in Section 3.10.020.

c.

Buildings or structures less than 120 square feet that do not require a
building permit when located within an interior side or rear setback.

d.

Small ornamental structures such as an arbor or trellis (e.g., a gateway) eight
feet or less in height located within a front setback.

e.

An architectural feature such as an awning, eave or balcony may encroach
into the public right of way a maximum of 36 inches with a minimum
clearance of eight feet. ~Review Authority may aoorove a greater
~ncroachment if a finding is made that the architectural feature will enhance
the building design.

f.

A sign in compliance with Section 3.60 (Signs).

C. Allowed projections into setback&. An architectural feature attached to a primary
structure may extend beyond the wall of the structure and into a required front, side,
or rear setback in compliance with Table 3-2.

Notes: 1. Feature may project no closer than 36 inches to any side property line.

D. Setback requiremenm for swimming pool, hot tub, etc. A swimming pool, hot tub,
or spa and any related mechanical equipment shall be set back a minimum of five
feet from side and rear property lines. and shall not be located within a front setback.
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